e

Wey ]

In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of th
lnl;:::lver&cy'o(gn;and& AM 1 O o % )
Waled fules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
W e T TS
. _
<
= :
x *AAHNNKEB*
A11 20/11/2021 ) #217
n Company details

Company number

lofs[1]2]0f2]0f0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | FundingSecure Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Daniel

Surname Richardson

r Administrator’s address

Building name/number| Greg's Building

Street Il 1 Booth Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

wote (W2 [ [a[0[u] [

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Edward M © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Avery-Gee another administrator.

' Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ’ Greg's Building © Other administrator

Street [1 Booth Street snather st
|

Post town I Manchester

County/Region | _

Postcode WEI——GB‘—UI—I’

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Period of progress report

From date l?’? l_a—'—a— ‘;2—[?’-? y1 :
To date EW H_R»)_ ’?WPZ—,T

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progressreport

E Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature X X
{

Signature date “1 l? ’T'— ”m1_ ,?'—ya— ,? ,T

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

& What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.©®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
- with the foliowing forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVAS
O Receiver - AMO02, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AM07, AMO8, AMOS,
' AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. - - L1Q2, L1Q3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WUTS
- - COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Jonathan E
Surname Avery-Gee
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumberl Greg's Building
Street | 1 Booth Street
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode W’z_r’?’?ml_l‘

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|C°“‘“‘"*'”e Daniel Richardson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name C G& CQ

Address

| Greg's Building
’ 1 Booth Street
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

= wlo[ [alo[o[ [

Country

IDX

Telephone

0161 358 0210

n Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




FundingSecure Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 23/04/2021 From 23/10/2019

of Affairs To 22/10/2021 To 22/10/2021

| £ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE

Salaries 16,053.19 120,012.26

Consultancy Fee 21,000.00 176,316.00

PAYE/NIC 7,136.45 53,241.23

Travel & Expenses 2.25 3,035.59

Subscriptions 40.00 80.00

Rent & Service Charge NIL 13,656.95

Rates NiL 4,770.48

Sundry Expenses NIL 275.79

Office sundries NIL 707.94

Essential storage costs 284 .44 16,279.69

IT/Phone Costs 4,521.43 15,995.90

Accounts Software 200.96 1,821.73

Anti Money Laundering Checks NIL 113.93

(49,238.72) (406,307 .49)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (49,238.72) (406,307.49)

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

18 November 2021 17:13



FundingSecure Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/04/2021 From 23/10/2019
of Affairs To 22/10/2021 To 22/10/2021
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Completed Property Redemptions NiL 7,608,095.32
Proceeds from Auction Non Property NIL 247,298.33
Non Property Assets 180,000.00 1,031,878.42
Part Payment Redemptions Property 70,000.00 301,929.85
Uncertain Work in Progress NIL NiL
Uncertain Directors/Former Directors Loan Acco NIL NIL
Fund held in Client Account 7290 NIL 1,977,160.92
Part Payment Redemption Non Proper 27,000.00 208,560.00
Funds held in Company's Client Acc NIL 804,160.33
Insolvency Property Redemptions 3,349,971.71 26,504,774.24
Interest Payments NIL 90,000.00
3,626,971.71 38,773,857.41
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees & Disbursements 44,357.65 211,394.13
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,000.00 44,533.83
Insurance of Assets 1,313.08 3,008.32
Occupancy & Security Check NIL 2,995.00
Postage & Stationery NIL 25.75
Quantity Surveyor NIL 4,250.00
Agents Disbursements NIL 12,043.08
Storage 39,994.00 39,994.00
Receivership/Insolvency Costs & Expe 249,922.98 2,085,330.25
Receivership/Insolvency Legal Costs 96,835.45 588,630.06
Direct Chargeholder NIL 1,204,009.85
(441,423.16) (4,196,214.27)
SECURED CREDITORS
Investors 122,053.26 24,328,103.96
(122,053.26) (24,328,103.96)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross - post appointmen 308.42 11,208.99
Bank Interest Gross - pre appointment NIL 1,977.23
Bank Refund 102.25 102.25
Cash at bank NIL 4,561.37
200.00 Furniture & Fittings NiL NIL
Miscellenous Funds NIL 173.02
500.00 Office Equipment NIL 500.00
Uncertain Software Development NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (49,238.72) (406,307.49)
(48,828.05) (387,784.63)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Advice 875.00 875.00
Bank Charges NIL 416.63
Committee Expenses NIL 333.33
Counsels opinion NIL 16,000.00
Court Fee NIL 50.00
Forensic accountancy NIL 4,250.00
General Legal Fees NIL 247,950.84
Irrecoverable VAT 97,719.51 737,314.07
IT Consultancy 2,780.00 16,285.00
Joint Office Holders Fees 83,869.47 677,445.07
Jt Admin.Pre Appointment Fee NIL 7,500.00

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

18 November 2021 17:13



FundingSecure Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Note:

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 23/04/2021 From 23/10/2019
of Affairs To 22/10/2021 To 22/10/2021
£ £ £
Postal Redirection NIL 313.00
Remuneration Statutory Formalities NIL 50,000.00
Room Hire NIL 450.00
Specific Bond NiL 1,800.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 142.00
Surplus to Borrower NIL 161,668.66
(185,243.98) (1,922,793.60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(22,081.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,000,000.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS :
(502,520.55) JC Starr Holdings Ltd NIL NIL
(434,491.32) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
: NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3,525.40) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,961,918.27) 2,829,423.26 7,938,960.95
REPRESENTED BY
Barclay's Client Acc 7290 795,042.59
Barclays Company's Client Acc 2014 511,734.02
General Current a/c 626,816.80
Post appointment trust account 4,249,497 .28
Suspence Account (2) INA Homes Ltd 514,002.01
Suspense Account (1) CAMCO No 3 102,204.71
Suspense Account (3) Charter House 1,139,663.54
© 7,938,960.95

Daniel Richardson
Joint Administrator

18 November 2021 17:13



CG&CQ

Administrators’ Progress Report
FundingSecure Ltd - In Administration

For the Period From 23 April 2021 to
22 October 2021

0120 85S¢ 191(0) ¥+
wod°A13A0331-6>




CG&CO

CONTENTS

1 Introduction
2 Receipts and Payments
} 3 Progress of the Administration
4 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
5 Pre-Administration Costs
6 Administrators’ Remuneration
7 Creditors’ Rights
8 Ending the Administration
9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period From 23 April 2021 to 22 October 2021 together with
the' Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 October 2019 to 22 October
2021

B Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & The Use of Subcontractors

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

The Administrators’ Progress Report

1 Introduction

11 I, together with my partners, Jonathan E Avery-Gee and Edward M Avery-Gee were appointed Joint
Administrators of Fundingsecure Ltd (the Company)} on 23 October 2019. The Appointment was made by
the director, Nigel Hackett, following receipt of the consent from the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

1.2 This Administration is being handled by CG&Co at Greg's Building, 1 Booth Street, Manchester M2 4DU.
The Administrators contact details are by phone on 0161 358 0210 or via email at fundingsecure@cg-
recovery.corn. The Administration Is registered in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts
in Manchester Insolvency and Companies List (Chd), reference number CR-2019-MAN-1065.

1.3 As Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent period of six
months. This progress report covers the period from 23 April 2021 to 22 October 2021 (the Period) and
should be read in conjunction with my earlier Proposals report and any previous progress reports which
have beenissued.

1.4 As advised in my previous progress report, an application was made to the Court to extend the period of
the Administration, with the Court Order being made on 15 October 2020. As such, the Administrationhas
been extended to 22 October 2023.

1.5 Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments can be
found at www.cg-recovery.com. If you are unable to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will
be provided to you.

1.6 The trading address of the Company was Unit 8 Stokenchurch Business Park, Ibstone Road, Stokenchurch,
Buckinghamshire HP14 3FE.

1.7 The registered office of the Company is c/o CG&Co, Greg's Building, 1 Booth Street, Manchester M2 4DU
and its registered number is 08120200.

2 Receipts and Payments
2.1 At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period of this report, together with a
cumulative receipts and payments account from the date of my appointment as Administrator to 22

October 2021.

2.2 In Section 3 below, you will find an update on the progress made during the Period in realising the
Company’s assets and dealing with its affairs.

3 Progress of the Administration
3.1 You may recall that the statutory objecfive being pursued in the Administration was achieving a better
result than would be likely if the company were wound up. In addition to the pursuance of this statutory

objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency-and other legislation, some of which may
not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

3.2 As detailed in my previous reports, creditors and investors requested a physical meeting of creditors be
held in order to approve the Administrators’ Proposals and that a creditors’ committee be formed.

3.3 This section of the report provided creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period, both in
terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of the Administrators
under other related legislation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

3.4 As noted above, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and other related legistation. Details about the work that | anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate/information which was previously agreed by creditors.

3.5 Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will
usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to protracted
asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the
Administrators.

3.6 As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring anyfinancial benefit to
creditors but is required on every case by statute. '

Trading

3.7 As previously advised, the Company did not continue to tn;ade in terms of new investor loans, but it was
deemed necessary to retain staff and consultants of the Company, and for the continued operation at the
Company's premises in the initial weeks of the Administration.

3.8 By way of a reminder, staff members and consultants have been reduced to one respectively and the

: Company has vacated the premises. An unsecured claim from the landlord has been received inrespect of
the continuation of the lease, following the rejection of the Administrators request for an informal
surrender of the lease.

Realisation of Assets
Loan Book

3.9 During the Period, total gross loan realisations amount to £2,887,643.04. To date, total gross loan
realisations amount to £26,277,711.02. Appendix A gives a summary of the category of each loan.

3.10  As previously detailed, there remains three loans that have completed, whereby funds cannot be reléased
to investors. The relevant funds are presently held in separate suspense accounts. These matters remain
ongoing, and the Administrators have now taken significant steps to release the funds to creditors and in
respect of two of the loans are in a position to do so, pending the unfreezing of the Investors’ e-wallet
account (as referred to in paragraph 3.11 below). An update in respect of the remaining account will be
provided in my next report to creditors.

3.11  Further to the above, and following the update provided to investors on 17 May 2021, in relation to the
claim received from a creditor relating to monies paid into the Company's client account prior to the
Administration, relating to an asserted 'quistciose trust' claim, payments to investors were suspended.
The Joint Administrators have provided a significant amount of information at the creditor’s solicitors’
request. The suspension of payments to investors remains in place whilst the creditor's solicitors continue

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

toassert their client’s claimto the funds. The Joint Administrators have sought advice regarding the return
of Investor funds, and this is awaited.

3.12  Updates In respect to all live loans are provided to investors on a minimum quarterly basis. The last
quarterly updates being 30 October 2021.

3.13  Atthe date of this report, there are 82 remaining defaulted loans. The total capital invested in respect of
these loans amounts to £40,140,299.33. It is not possible to provide an estimate on timing for dealing with
the remaining assets, in particular the property assets, given the continued impact of COVID-19 on the
property market and the ability of the Administrators to take certain actions.

3.14  Aspreviously stated, it is not considered practicable, or in line with the Company’s terms and conditions,
to give specific information in respect of each loan within the progress report, which is a public document.
Investors should continue to monitor the platform in respect to updates relating to their specific
Investments.

3.15  Various Receivers and Administrators were appointed by the Company in relation to assets, prior to our
appointment, the: Administrators have continued to work with these professionals in realising the assets.
The Administrators have additionally continued to appoint their choice of Receivers or Administrators to
recover certain assets, where the loan(s) are in default, and there is no clear exit strategy.

Bank Accounts

3.16  Asdetailed in previous reports, the Company operated with three operational bank accounts with Barclays
Bank PLC ("Barclays”). The accounts at Barclays remain open and functional, to assist with the operation of
making payments to investors.

3.17 At the date of our appointment, funds held in Client Account One, which is connected to the electronic
platform, amounted to €1,977,160.92. As you will be aware, investor withdrawals were made available in
March 2020, and the platform has been functioning since this date until payments were frozen on 17 May
2021.

3.18  During the Period, investor withdrawals amount to £122,053.26, which relate to withdrawals processed
prior to the suspension being applied as referred to at Section 3.11. To date, the total investor withdrawals
amount to £24,328,103.96.

3.19  Client Account Two had the main function of holding payments on account of redemptions, prior to the
funds being remitted to the e-wallet account. The amount currently held in this account amounts to
£511,734.02.

Directors’Loan Account

3.20 Discussions with Richard Luxmore and Nigel Hackett regarding their overdrawn loan agreements are
continuing.

3.21  Furtheractionis being taken and an update will be provided in my next report to creditors.

Gross Bank Interest

3.22  Duringthe Period, gross bank interest amounts to £308.42. Total gross interest amounts to £11,208.99.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CQO

Assets Remaining to be Reallsed

3.23  The Administrators are continuing to collect the outstanding loan book and the directors’ overdrawn loan
accounts. :

3.24 In addition, the Administrators are seeking to recover additional sums in respect of loans which have
‘already completed and have written to a number of borrowers in this regard.

3.25  Further updatesregarding the same will be provided in my next report to creditors.

3.26 ltis anticipated that the work the Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only (from
whicha Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

3.27 Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors
(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from
asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.

3.28  Workundertaken by Administrators in dealing witha company's creditors may only bring a financial benefit
to certain classes of creditor such as a secured creditor or the preferential creditors, however an
Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any
class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be invoived by
the Administrators in dealing with those claims.

3.29 Moreinformation on the anticipated outcome for all classes of creditor in this case can be found in Section
4 below.

3.30 Atthisstage, | consider the following matters worth bringing to the attention of creditors:

* There are two secured creditors who are owed approximately £2,832,065.20. There have been no
payments made to the secured creditors.

* The Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS") have submitted a preferential claim in the sum of
€2,050.85.

= | will be required to deal with the claims of two employees with regard to residual preferential
claims.

* Asperthedirector’'s Statement of Affairs, there were 47 unsecured creditors with an approximate
value of £941,585.25. To date, | have received 19 unsecured claims with a value of £761,014.03.
Claims have yet to be formally agreed.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

Creditors Committee

3.31 To date, there have been nine committee meetings that have assisted with the Administration. It is
intended that further correspondence will be entered into with the committee in due course. As agreed
with the creditors’ committee we are now providing quarterly updates on all live loans to the relevant
investors.

Investigations

3.32  You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work Administrators are
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act
1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of
creditors.

3.33 My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the Administration and
is confidential.

3.34  As previously advised, the main areas of concern, relate to negligence of receivers and/or office holders
appointed by the Company prior to our appointment, and potential claims against valuers. These matters
remain under review.

Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA")

3.35 Therehasbeen regular contact with the FCA in respect of all matters concerning the Administration.

3.36 The Administrators will continue to furnish the FCA with the necessary information that they require and
willinform the FCA of pertinent issues.

3.37  ltis not possible for the Administrators to discuss any dealings with the FCA, as these matters are
confidential in nature.

What Remains to be Done in the Administration
3.38  Inaddition to the asset realisations, and as detailed in my previous reports, there was a matter of concern
to the investors, in respect of the additional fee due to the Company upon a defaulted asset sale in

accordance with the terms and conditions between the Company and the investors.

Directions

3.39 My earlier reports detail the action that the Joint. Administrators had taken in respect of the directions
application made pursuant to Paragraph 63 of the Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 regarding the
5% fee levied by the Company.

3.40  There were consequential matters which followed from the Judgment, and a further hearing was heard in
July 2021, whereby HHJ Pearce concluded that the Joint Administrators had acted in the proper fashion by
bringing this matter to the Court and that all costs in relation to the direction’s application are to be paid as
an expense of the Administration.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

3.41 The Administrators are currently working with the Creditors’ Committee to agree a position in relation to
the allocation of the ongoing expenses of the Administration and any residual consequential matters. A
further update will be provided in due course.

4 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Due to the volume and value of loans that remain to be concluded, it is not considered possible or
appropriate to provide an Estimated Outcome Statement at this stage.

Investors

4.2 To date, total investor withdrawals amount to £24,328,103.96.
Secured Creditors

4.3 Rajinder Kumar (“RK") holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets dated 12 October 2018.
At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to RK was reported at £1,594,595.20. There have been
no payments made to date in repsect of this security.

4.4 Inaddtion, EZ Invest Limited ("EZI"} holds a fixed and floating charge dated 15 May 2019. At the date of the
Administration the indebtedness to EZI was reported at £1,237,470.00. There have been no payments
made to date in respect of this security.

4.5 It should be noted that the security held by RK ranks in priority to EZI.

Preferential Creditors

4.6 To recap, the preferential claim submitted by the RPS in the sum of £2,050.85 is expected to be paid in full.

4.7 Inaddition to this, there is one employee who has a residual preferential claim amounting to £1,793.29. It is
expected that this amount will also be paid in full. As a result, preferential creditors are anticipated to
receive a distribution at a level of 100 pence in the pound. The timing of this distribution is currently
unknown.

Unsecured Creditors

4.8 Thave received claims totalling £761,014.03 from 19 unsecured creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
28 creditors whose debts total £267,541.31 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

4.9 The Company granted a floating charge to RK and EZI. Subject to the review of their security (and there
being sufficient assets to do so), | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

4.10  Atthe present time, | am unable to estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge property as
asset realisations remain ongoing. Furthermore, due to the nature of the assets, together with the default
positions and the fluctuating costs associated with realising the assets, the dividend position to unsecured
creditors has to be noted as uncertain.

4.11  Should a dividend become available to the unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part and

unless it is more expedient to make an application to court to allow this to be distributed in the
Administration, | anticipate that the Company will exit into creditors’ voluntary liquidation in due course to

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

facilitate the payment of a distribution to the unsecured creditors. Further details in respect of an
unsecured distribution other than the Prescribed Part will be given when appropriate.

5 Pre-Administration Costs

5.1 On 17 December 2013, the amounts shown below in respect of pre-administration costs were approved
by the creditors committee:

B

CG&Co Advice inrespect of the insolvency of the. 7,500.00
Company

Drydensfairfax Solicitors Advice inrespect of the insolvency of the 3.600.00
Company

5.2 These fees have been discharged in full.
6 Administrators’ Remuneration

6.1 The basis of the Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration by resolution of the creditors at
the meeting held on 28 November 2019, which was ratified and confirmed by the creditors committee at
the first committee meeting held on 17 December 2019, whereby minutes of the meeting were signed
confirming the following resolutions:

s UnderRule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed at 2.5% of the “defaulted” assets realised (those [0ans where the term has expired) {exclusive
of VAT and disbursements) and 0.125% of the "in term” assets realised {those loans where the
term has not expired) during the conduct of the Administration (exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) and the allocation of those fees, costs and expenses on pro rata basis amongst all
creditors and investors of the Company as detailed in the Administrators’ Report and Statement
of Proposals.

= Under Rule 18.16.a set amount of £25,000 (exclusive of VAT) in respect of statutory formalities.

6.2 Inrespect of the agreed fee as a.percentage of asset realisations on defaulted and in term loans, fees have
been drawn in the sum of £83,869.47 plus VAT for the current Period. Total fees:amount to £677,445.07
plus VAT.

6.3 As per previous reporting, it is the duty of the creditors committee to agree the Administrators’

remuneration. It should be noted that at the Creditor's Committee meeting held on 17 December 2020,
the statutory formalities fee was reviewed in line with the information provided to all Creditors on 10
December 2020, and it was resolved that an additional £25,000 {exclusive of VAT) per annum could be
charged by the Administrators in respect of statutory formalities, due to the required extension of the
Administration. '

6.4 To date, the fee inrefation to statutory duties has been drawn in the sum of £50,000 plus VAT in respect of
the first and second year of the Administration.

6.5 Inaddition to the above, and as detailed in my last report, at the same committee meeting on 17 December
2020, it was confirmed that the associated time incurred by the Administrators and their staff, relating to
the additional work required by the Confidential Matter (as discussed in the relevant committee meeting),
could be charged but not billed, at a capped level of £30,000 plus VAT.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

6.6 The Administrators completed this exercise accordingly, and in doing so, incurred time costs of
£25,539.74. At the committee meeting on 17 March 2021, the committee resolved that these sums could
be billed, although as at the date of this report, this sum has not yet been discharged.

6.7 A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded from
www.r3 org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical- quidance/fees/.

6.8 Attached at Appendix B is additional information in refation to the Administrators’ fees, expenses and the
use of subcontractors and other professional advisors.

7 Creditors’ Rights

7.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

7.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on
the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Administrators' remuneration ‘is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged, or the expenses incurred by the Administrators, as set out
in this progress report, are excessive.

8 Ending the Administration

8.1 Contained within the Administrators’ Proposals were various exit routes dependent upon the success of
the asset recoveries.

8.2 It was deemed necessary to extend the Administration via an application to Court. The application was

heard in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Court in Manchester on 2 September 2020. The
Court extended the Administrationto 22 October 2023.

8.3 The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect.

9 Next Report

9.1 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

Forandon alf of
FundingSgg@ure Limited

D Richardson
Joint Administrator

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period From 23 April 2021 to 22 October 2021
Together with The Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from
23 October 2019 to 22 October 2021

.Statementof From23/04/2021 From23/10/2019
Affairs To022/10/2021 To22/10/2021
€ ‘ € €
RECEIPTS

Completed Property Redemptions 0.00 7,608,095.32
Proceeds from Auction Non Property 0.00 247,298.33
Non Property Assets 180,000.00 1,031,878.42
Part Payment Redemptions Property 70,000.00 301,929.85
Workin Progress 0.00 . 0.00
Directors/Former Directors Loan Account Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Insolvency Property Redemptions Uncertain 3,349,971.71 26,504,774.24
Interest Payments 0.00 $0,000.00
Fund held in Client Account 7250 0.00 1,977.160.92
Part Payment Redemption Non Property 27,000.00 208,560.00
Funds heldinCompany's Client Acc 0.00 804,160.33
Miscelienous Funds 0.00 173.02
Cashatbank 0.00 4,561.37
Office Equipment 0.00 500.00
Furniture &Fittings 0.00 0.00
Software Development 0.00 0.00
BankRefund 102.25 102.25
BankInterest Gross - pre appointment 0.00 1977.23
BankInterest Gross - post appointment 308.42 11,208.99
3,627,382.38 38,792,380.27

PAYMENTS
Salarles 16,053.19 120,012.26
Consultancy Fee 21,000.00 176,316.00
PAYE/NIC 7,136.45 53,241.23
Travel & Expenses 2.25 3,035.59
Subscriptions 40.00 80.00
Rent & Service Charge 0.00 13,656.95
Rates 0.00 4,770.48
Sundry Expenses ’ 0.00 275.79
Office sundries 0.00 . 707.94
Essential storage costs 284.44 16,279.69
IT/Phone Costs 4,521.43 15,995.90
Accounts Software 200.96 1,821.73
AntiMoney Laundering Checks 0.00 113.93
Legal Fees & Disbursements 44,357.65 211,394.13
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,000.00 44,533.83
Insurance of Assets 1,313.08 3,008.32
Occupancy & Security Check 0.00 2,895.00
Postage & Stationery 0.00 25.75
Quantity Surveyor 0.00 4,250.00
Agents Disbursements 0.00 12,043.08
Storage . 39,994.00 39,994.00
Receivership/Insolvency Costs & Expense 249,922.98 2,085,330.25

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&C9o

Receivership/insolvency Legal Costs

Direct Chargeholder
Investors

SpecificBond

Jt Admin.Pre Appointment Fee
Joint Office Holders Fees
CourtFee

Remuneration Statutory Formalities.
GeneralLegal Fees
Irrecoverable VAT
Forensicaccountancy
Counsels opinion

IT Consultancy
Committee Expenses
RoomHire

Statutory Advertising
Postal Redirection

Surplus toBorrower
Accountancy Advice
BankCharges

Employee Arrears/Hof Pay
Floating Charge Creditor
Trade & Expense Creditors
JC Starr Holdings Ltd
Ordinary Shareholders

BALANCE - 22 October 2021

Statementof From23/04/2021 From23/10/2019
Affalrs To22/10/2021 To22/10/2021

€ € €

96,835.45 588,630.06

0.00 1,204,009.85

122,053.26 24,328,103.96

0.00 1,800.00

0.00 7,500.00

83,869.47 677,445.07

0.00 50.00

0.00 50,000.00

0.00 232,950,84

97,719.51 752,314.07

0.00 4,250.00

0.00 16,000.00

2,780.00 16,285.00

0.00 333.33

0.00 450.00

0.00 142.00

0.00 313,00

0.00 161,668.66

875.00 875.00

0.00 416.63

(22,081.00) 0.00 0.00
{3,000,000.00) 0.00 0.00
{434,491.32) 0.00 0.00
{502,520.55) 0.00 0.00
(3,525.40) 0.00 0.00
797,959.12 30,853,419.32

7,938,960.95

CG-RECOVERY.COM



CG&C9O

Appendix B

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & The Use of

Subcontractors

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skilis and experience to

meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements-of the assignment.

1.3 There have been no subcontractors utilised to date.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment the Administrators have retained the services of the following professional advisors
listed below in respect of the collection of the loan book. | have also indicated alongside, the basis of our
fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

IName'of,Rrofess(onal/AdViSort

=i|fBasiEoEEeaiATranaaments

Scotts Wright Limited

Hourly rate and dfs’bbrsements

Thompson Crooks Solicitors Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

Avison Young (UK) Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

Thomas Del Mar Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

OKT Hourly rate and disbursements
Templeton LPA Limited Hourly rate and disbursements
Adam Partridge Auctioneers Hourly rate and disbursements
Anthony Cribb Auctioneers Hourly rate and disbursements
Lindsays Hourly rate and disbursements
Quantuma LLP Hourly rate and disbursements

Kuits Solicitors

Hourly rate and disbursements

2.2 On this assignment the Administrators have instructed the following professional advisors listed below in

respect of the collection of the loan book.

ENGmE o ProressionalAdVISor L E Ch n T

S BRSO E6e ATTangement L. i vos

Drydensfairfax LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Brabners LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Brightstone Law LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Brechers LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Mazars LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Cowagills Business Recovery LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Begbies Traynor Group Plc Hourly rate and disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
Behr & Co Limited | Hourly rate-and disbursements

Wilman Building Consultancy Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

QOccasio Legal Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

Memery Crystal LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
TLTLLP Hourly rate.and disbursements
TLT NILLP Hourly rate and disbursements
FRP Advisory LLP Hourly rate and disbursements

Hill Dickinson LLP

Hourly rate and disbursements

CG-RECOVERY.COM



CG&C9

Humphrey & Gray Ltd

Hourly rate and disbursements

Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

Hourly rate and disbursements

Waterfold Asset Management Limited

Hourly rate and disbursements

Mitchells Roberton Ltd

Hourly rate and disbursements

Shakespeare Martineau LLP

Hourly rate and disbursements

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited

Risk based premium

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
ITC Valuers Limited Percentage of Realisations and disbursements
UHY Hacker Young Hourly rate and disbursements

Crawfords Accountants/RPG

Hourly rate and disbursements

DWF Solicitors

Hourly rate and disbursements

JMW Solicitors

Hourly rate and disbursements

PJi Property Hourly rate and disbursements
ReSolve Group Hourly rate and disbursements
2.3 The following professional advisors have been instructed in respect of the general issues of the case.

NeTeotR O IoRaAIEeE EEsiiot ReaArangenten

Brecher LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
TLT Solicitors Hourly rate and disbursements
Hacker Young . Hourly rate and disbursements
Drydensfairfax solicitors Hourly rate and disbursements
Exchange Chambers Hourly rate

Lopian Gross Barnett & Co Hourly rate and disbursements
GARCLtd Hourly rate and disbursements

2.4 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.
2.5 The decision was made to continue with the services of the Law of Property Act Receivers ("LPA
- Receivers”) that were in office at the onset of the insolvency as the LPA Receivers fees would be pald in
priority to another office holder and this would make a duplication of costs.

3 Administrators’ Expenses

31 The estimate of expenses which were anticipated in the Administration was provided to creditors whenthe
basis of our fees was approved. The table below compares the anticipated costs against those incurred to
date.

Category 1 Expenses

3.2 These expenses do not require prior approval by creditors. The type of expenses that may be charged to a
case as a Category 1 expense generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, external
room hire and external storage costs. Also chargeable, will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred
by personnelin connection with the case. These expenses may include disbursements which are payments
first met by an office holder and then reimbursed from the estate.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




Salariés 16,053.19 103,959.07
Consultancy Fee 21,000.00 155,316.00
PAYE/NIC 7,136.45 46,104.78
Travel & Expenses 2.25 3,033.34
Storage Costs 284.44 15,995.25 . .
IT/Phone Costs 4,521.43 11,474.47
Accounts Software 200.96 1,620.77
IT Consultancy 2,780.00 13,505.00
Subscriptions 40.00 40.00 120.00
Accountancy Advice 875.00 -
Postage & Stationery - 25.75 50.00
General Legal Fees - 247,950.84
Counsel Opinion - 16,000.00
Rent & Service Charge - 13,656.95 13,656.95
Rates - 4,770.48 4,770.48
Sundry Expenses - 275.79 275.79
Office Sundries - 707.94. 707.84
Anti-Money Laundering Checks - 113.93
Specific Bond ~ 1,800.00 1800.00
Court Fee - 50.00 50.00
Forensic Accounting - 4,250.00 4,250.00
Committee Expenses - 333.33 -
Room Hire - 450.00 450.00
Statutory Advertising - 142.00 142.00
Postal Redirection - 313.00 313.00
Bank Charges - 416.63

33 It should be noted that there has been continual assistance in respect of this case from legal advisors and

it was considered necessary for a solicitor to be present at the creditor's meetings, committee meetings

and during certain conference calls, for example, with the FCA.

3.4 Due to the nature of this case, there are certain costs that the total overall costs cannot be calculated as
the costs continue to be incurred to enable asset realisations to complete.
Current Position-of the Expenses Specifically Incurredin Respect of Loan Redemptions
Ry R R TR g 3
Leggzl Fees & Disbursements 44,357.65 167,036:48 17,394.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,000.00 35,533.83 1,812.00
Agents Disbursements - 12,043.08 -
Insurance of Assets 1,313.08 1,695.24 -
Occupancy & Security Checks -~ 2,995.00 -
Receivership/insolvency Costs & Expenses 249,922.98 1,835,407.27 -
Receivership/Insolvency Legal Costs 96,835.45 491,794.61 -
Quantity Surveyor - 4,250.00 -
Storage 39,994.00 - -
3.5 Instructed solicitors across all loan specific matters have incurred, to date, WIP of £497,517.86 inclusive of

VAT. This is inclusive of time incurred in relation to receivership appointments.

CG-RECOVERY.COM




CG&CO

3.6 As advised in the Administrators’ Proposals, the costs that would be incurred in respect of each specific
loan would be difficult to accurately advise. In the main, the above costs have primarily been deducted at
source from the gross realisation or is a payment that has been made, that will be recoverable from the
specific loan, and is a necessary disbursement in respect of the recovery action for that loan, which will be
repaid in priority to the amounts recovered for investors.

3.7 The general costs of solicitors and Counsels fees is in excess of the initial estimations in the main due to
the need to seek direction from the Court In relation to the 5% fee matter.’

3.8 It should be noted that the Company is not registered for Value Added Tax ("VAT"). Therefore, receivable
VAT is irrecoverable and is noted accordingly as an expenditure on the Receipts and Payments account.

Category 2 Expenses

3.9 These expenses do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the
appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
therefore include payments to associates of the office holder or shared or allocated costs that. can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Details of Category 2 expenses charged by
this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Administrators’ fees were approved by -
creditors. :

CG-RECOVERY.COM




